flexibility to adjust the policyholders’ bonus or dividends in the event of persistently high or low interest rate.

	 The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk sensitive insurance and reinsurance contracts and debt instruments are,
as follows:

Group
31.12.2024

RM’000
31.12.2023

RM’000

Insurance and Reinsurance contract liabilities

Life insurance issued   3,427,165 3,231,984

Reinsurance held 65,938 93,343

3,493,103 3,325,327

Debt instruments at FVOCI   3,781,306 3,486,756

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other
variables held constant, showing the impact on the Group’s  profit before tax and equity. The correlation of variables
will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate impact on interest rate risk, but to demonstrate the impact
due to changes in variables, variables had to be changed on an individual basis. It should be noted that movements
in these variables are non-linear. The method used and significant assumptions made to derive the sensitivity
information did not change from the previous financial year.

Group

Impact on profit before tax

(Decrease)/increase

31.12.2024
RM’000

31.12.2023
RM’000

Change in variable

Interest rate

+50 basis points   (16,295)  (12,565)

-50 basis points   17,043  13,321

Annual Report 2024 221

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2024

29.	 RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(f)	 Market risk (continued)

(ii)	 Interest rate risk (continued)

Group

Impact on equity*

(Decrease)/increase

31.12.2024
RM’000

31.12.2023
RM’000

Change in variable

Interest rate

+50 basis points (83,884)  (77,133)

-50 basis points 90,009  83,464

* 	 Impact on equity is stated after considering tax effects.

	 The above impact to the Group’s equity arose from the investments in fixed income securities which are classified
as FVOCI financial assets and the insurance and reinsurance contract liabilities.

	 The impact to the Company’s equity is attributable to the investments in fixed income securities which are classified
as FVOCI financial assets. There are no financial assets at FVOCI as at the financial year ended 31 December 2024
and 31 December 2023.

(iii)	 Price risk

	 The Group’s and the Company’s price risk exposure relates to financial assets and liabilities, whose values will

[…]

transactions and deliberates on further equity allocation. The participating nature of the Participating life fund
of Manulife Insurance Berhad gives the flexibility to adjust the policyholders’ bonus or dividends in the event of
persistently high or low equity returns.

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the fair values of the equity
investments, with all other variables held constant showing the impact on the Group’s and Company’s profit before
tax and equity. The correlation of variables will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate impact on
price risk, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in variables, variables had to be changed on an individual
basis. It should be noted that movements in these variables are non-linear. The method used and significant
assumptions made to derive the sensitivity information did not change from the previous financial year.

Manulife Holdings Berhad222

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2024

29.	 RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(f)	 Market risk (continued)

(iii)	 Price risk (continued)

Group

Impact on profit before tax

Increase/(decrease)

31.12.2024
RM’000

31.12.2023
RM’000

Change in variable

Market price

+15% 59,438 45,184

-15% (59,438) (45,184)

Company
31.12.2024

RM’000
31.12.2023

RM’000

Change in variable

Market price

+15% 17,906 8,029

-15% (17,906) (8,029)

Group

Impact on equity*

Increase/(decrease)

31.12.2024
RM’000

31.12.2023
RM’000

Change in variable

Market price

+15% 44,308 33,750

-15% (44,308) (33,750)

Company
31.12.2024

RM’000
31.12.2023

RM’000

Change in variable

Market price

+15% 17,906 8,029

-15% (17,906) (8,029)

* 	 Impact on equity is stated after considering tax effects.

	 The above impact to the Group’s and the Company’s equity arose from the investments in equity securities, unit
trust funds, structured product and real estate investment trusts which are classified as FVTPL financial assets.

Annual Report 2024 223

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2024

29.	 RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(g)	 Liquidity risk

	 Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in raising funds to meet cash commitments associated
with financial instruments. This risk is managed via a three-year planning process to ascertain operational cash flow
requirements and maintaining a reasonable level of liquid assets to meet unexpected cash flow. In addition, the Group
and the Company have large holdings of government bonds that can be liquidated at short notice to meet unexpected